
ABABABAB    
CREATING OPPORTUNITIES AND TACKLING INEQUALITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 21 JULY 2009 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda.  Members must 
also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any 
items under consideration. 
 

 

3. Minutes 
 

 

 3.1 Children and Lifelong Learning Scrutiny Panel held on 4 March 
2009 
 

1 - 6 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions 
 

 

 The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is 
published and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the 
expiry of 3 working days after the publication of the decision (not including 
the date of publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is 
received from any two Members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny 
Commission.  If a request for call-in of a decision is received, 
implementation of the decision remains suspended for consideration by the 
relevant Scrutiny Committee or Commission. 
 
 

 

5. 16 to 18 year olds not in Education, Training or Employment (NEET) 
 

7 - 12 

6. Services for Adults and Children with Disabilities 
 

13 - 20 

7. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

21 - 34 

 To consider the latest version of the Forward Plan 
 

 

8. Work Programme 
 

35 - 36 

 To agree the current work programme and discuss future items. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



9. Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 Tuesday, 15 September 2009 at 7.00pm 
 

 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Paulina Ford on 01733 452508 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: P Thacker (Chairman), J Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman), S Allen, Y Lowndes, B Saltmarsh 
and N Khan 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Z Hussain, C Burton and J R Fox 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Paulina Ford on telephone 01733 
452508 or by email – paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest 
escape route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle 
will assume overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is 
unavailable, this responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 



  

 AB 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
CHILDREN & LIFELONG LEARNING SCRUTINY PANEL HELD IN THE  
BOURGES & VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH  

 
4 MARCH 2009 

 
Present: Councillors Walsh (Chairman), C Burton, S Day, Khan, Saltmarsh and 

Wilkinson 
 

Co-opted 
Members: 
 

Frank Smith Peterborough Diocesan Board of Education 

Also present: Katt King 
Bryony Pound 

Youth Council Representative 
Youth Council Representative 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

John Richards 
Mel Collins 
Elaine Fulton 
Maureen Phillips 
Debbie Brayshaw 
Stephen Sutherland 
Marie Southgate 
Elaine Lewis 
Paulina Ford 
Lindsay Tomlinson 
 

Executive Director, Children’s Services 
Assistant Director,  Learning and Skills 
Assistant Director, Commissioning and Performance 
Assistant Director, Families and Communities 
Head of Children’s Social Care 
Head of Strategy and Planning 
Lawyer 
Lawyer 
Performance Scrutiny and Research Officer    
Senior Governance Officer 
 

 
1. Apologies 
 

An apology had been received from Councillor Benton. Councillor C Burton attended as 
substitute. 
 

2. Declarations 
 
 There were no declarations.  
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2009 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2009 were approv
[...]
chool 

• Appointment of LEA Governor to Matley Primary School 

• Quality & Access for All Young Children- Three Year Allocation of Early Years Capital 
Grant 

• Appointment of LEA Governor - Nene Valley Primary School 

• Appointment of LEA Governor - Matley Primary School 

• Appointment of LEA Governor - Dogsthorpe Infants School 

• Appointment of LEA Governor - Eyrescroft Primary School 

  

ACTION AGREED 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 

10. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
 The Panel received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan, containing key 
 decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual Cabinet 
 Members would make during the course of the following four months.  Members were 
 invited to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant areas for 
 inclusion in the Panel’s work programme.  

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Panel noted the Forward Plan and agreed that a briefing note be circulated to members 
on the Peterborough Substance Misuse Treatment Plans. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting began at 7pm and ended at 8.20pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

6



CREATING OPPORTUNITIES AND TACKLING 
INEQUALITIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 5 

21 JULY 2009 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services                                      
 
Report Author – Jenni Hepworth 
Contact Details – 01733 863957 
 

16 TO 18 YEAR OLDS NOT IN EDUCATION, TRAINING OR EMPLOYMENT (NEET) 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 

To update the scrutiny committee on the rising numbers of young people Not in Education, 
Employment or Training (NEET) in Peterborough and associated plans to reduce this number. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That committee members consider the report and offer support to intervention activities to reduce 
NEET where appropriate. 

  
3. LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN, SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL 

AREA AGREEMENT 
 

The reduction of young people not in education, employment or training (NEET) is a critical 
national indicator (NI117) in the Local Area Agreement. 
  

4. BACKGROUND 
  

The Young People’s Service delivers connexions services within Peterborough to meet the 
following statutory responsibilities: 

 

• Under Section 8 of the Employment and Training Act 1973 (amended by the Trade 
Union and Reform and Employment Rights Act 1993) to provide a careers service for 
young people, including careers information, advice and guidance and support to find 
suitable employment and training 

• Under Section 114 of the Learning and Skills Act 2000 to provide support to young 
people to encourage and enable their participation in education or training 

• Under Section 139 of the Learning and Skills Act 2000, to carry out an assessment for 
young people with learning difficulties and/or disabilities to assist their transition into post 
16 education and training opportunities 

• The 14-19 Implementation Plan (2005) made a commitment of offer, by the end of 
September, a suitable place in post 16 learning to all young people leaving compulsory 
education.  This is known as the September Guarantee.  This year the September 
Guarantee has been extended to all those who reached statutory school leaving age in 
2008 and 2009. While these are shared responsibilities, Connexions Service providers 
are responsible for tracking offers made and supporting young people who have not 
received an offer. 

 
5. KEY ISSUES 
 

Key national indicators around NEET (young people not in education, employment or training) 
that sit with the Young People’s Service are: 

7



• NI 91 – increase the % of 17 year olds in learning.  The target for 2009/10 is 87%, based 
on the average performance across November 09 to January 10.  As of June 09, 84% of 
17 year olds are in learning 

• NI 117 – reduce the % of 16-18 year olds who are not in education, employment or 
training (NEET).  The target for 09/10 is 7.5%, based on the average performance 
across November 2009 – January 201
[...]
, the same as the East of England average but 
above the national average of minus18%.   

 
As NEET levels continue to rise above the expected rate for the time of year, this suggests that 
meeting this year’s target of 7.5% will be even more challenging than anticipated. 
 
 
 
 

8



6. IMPLICATIONS 
 

The following data aims to give an insight into the characteristics of the ‘NEET group’ in 
Peterborough, and is taken from the monthly Connexions Management Information summary and 
NCCIS data (drawn from the Connexions Client Information System – CCIS) managed through 
the Young People’s Service. 

 
6.1 Figures behind the %s 
 

• As at the end of June 2009, 509 16-18 year olds in Peterborough are NEET.  This 
represents an increase of 77 young people from June 08.  Of these 509, 414 (81%) are 
available for work or training.  The other 19% are not currently available (mainly due to 
illness, pregnancy or being teenage parents). 

• While the overall % of 16-18 year olds in learning has increased slightly from 79% in 
June 2008 to 80.3% in June 2009, the overall % of young people in education, 
employment and training has fallen from 89.6% to 88.2%.  There are 176 fewer young 
people in employment (both with and without training) than this time last year, reflecting 
the impact of the economic downturn that is affecting all people of working age. 

 
Gender 

• Slightly more young males than females are NEET (51% of NEET group is male, 49% 
female) 

• Significantly more males than females are available for and actively seeking work or 
training (62% of this group is male, 38% female).  This reflects the 66 young women 
who are currently pregnant or teenage parents in Peterborough 

 
Geographical spread 

• Monthly data is available on NEET levels at ward level across Peterborough. 

• The highest pockets of NEET are in Orton Longueville (64 young people), Central (48 
young people), Bretton North (46 young people) and Dogsthorpe (45 young people).   

 
Ethnicity 

 
The ethnic breakdown of the NEET group broadly mirrors the overall ethnic make up of young 
people 

 % white British % other white % Pakistani % ethnicity not 
recorded 

All YP 16-19 63% 7% 7% 14% 

Overall EET 61% 8% 7% 16% 

Full time 
education 

55% 6% 8% 20% 

Employed 76% 8% 6% 5% 

Employed no 
training 

74% 8% 7% 2% 

Training course 68% 6% 8% 12% 

NEET 75% 8% 7% 2% 

Not known 67% 8% 6% 8% 

 

• all other ethnic groups (based on DCSF groupings) represent 1% or less of cohort and 
of activity groups 

• relatively high numbers of data not recorded in full time education reflects the targeted 
support for those young people looking for work/training and/or at risk of becoming 
NEET 

• The accuracy of the data is affected by the % where no ethnicity is recorded, but overall 
the figures suggest that young people who are White British/White other are slightly 
over-represented in NEET and in employment. 

 
 

9



6.2 Young people facing additional barriers 
 
It is widely recognised that young people from particular groups are at risk of becoming NEET, 
and local data bears this out: 

• on average 1 in 10 young people over school leaving age is NEET in Peterborough 

• 2.5 in 10 young people with learning difficulties and disabilities are NEET 

• 3 in 10 young people who are looked after/ care leavers are NEET 

• 3 in 10 young people who attended alternative provision pre 16 are NEET 

• 5.5 in 10 young people who’ve been involved with the Youth Offending Service are 
NEET 

• 7 in 10 teenage mothers are NEET 

• 64% of the NEET group have qualifications below level 2 (equivalent to below 5 GCSEs 
A-C). 

 
7. CONSULTATION 
 

The tracking and analysis of NEET data, performance and intervention to improve performance 
all form key agenda matters at the Achieve Economic Well-Being Partnership Group and 
therefore is regularly fed into the Children’s Trust Partnership Board for consideration. 

 
8. EXPECTED OUTCOMES 
 
8.1 What we are alread
[...]
n terms of how 
resources are allocated.  It also aims to enable individuals to take control over their 
money or services and be creative in meeting their own needs.  We started to 
implement this in January 2009 so Scrutiny would add to the evaluation of progress and 
provide challenge to the programme delivery as this is a key target in Peterborough’s 
Local Area Agreement. 

 
3. Carers including young carers – a new national strategy has led to a new local strategy 

for carers in Peterborough and this is about to be finalised.  A new Carers’ Partnership 
Board is in place with an ex-carer as a co-chair.  Performance on the carers’ indicator 
has recently improved considerably and there are new services in place such as the 
emergency support register.  Feedback suggests that support for parent carers needs to 
be improved.  Scrutiny could add value to the implementation of the new strategy.  A 
collaboration between the new Carers’ Partnership Board and the Scrutiny Committee 
could be an exciting venture, 

 
4. Disabled parents with disabled children – in some families one or both parents and one 

or more children have disabilities.  These cases are often extremely complex with 
several service users of children’s and adult’s services plus several people who may 
consider themselves carers.  There is potential for difficulties between agencies working 
with the family (children’s services, adult social care and health services) and potential 
for confusion over who provides what and how to get help.  A focused piece of work 
specifically looking at these families would be ground-breaking and could feed into the 
agenda around prevention and whole family working. 

 
6.2 Children 

 
5. Although parental satisfaction in Peterborough appears to be similar to the 

national average, we do know that many children with moderate disabilities are 
not currently accessing services. Increasing awareness of services, therefore, is 
likely to reduce parental satisfaction initially until we have sufficient capacity 
developed to respond to the full range of need. Central to parental satisfaction is 
the ability of children with disability and their families to access mainstream 
community and leisure facilities. Simple issues such as accessing toilets 
become enormous barriers to normal family life. Public toilets which have 
changing facilities for older disabled children are rare. As a result of parental 
consultation, however, the need for such a facility in the city centre has been 
identified and is being taken forward within the Cathedral Square development. 

17



 

Parental engagement with elected members is therefore crucial to effective 
scrutiny of services. 

 
 
6. The development of the integrated service is being taken forward in partnership 

with Peterborough Community Services within the departmental transformation 
programme ‘delivering through localities’. Within the most recent consultation 
document, it is proposed that services to disabled children will be brought 
together as a natural alliance and located with special educational needs in the 
learning and skills portfolio. The progress towards a fully integrated service is 
also and area for scrutiny. 

 
7. Supporting transition into adulthood is a key aspect of the Aiming High 

programme. Although we are able to report that 100% of disabled children have 
a transition plan at 14+, there is a considerable amount of work required to 
develop holistic services which support young people into adulthood and 
independence.   

 
7. SCRUTINY METHODS 
 

It has been proposed that the scrutiny committee will focus on services for both adults and 
children with disabilities over the next year. This will allow an in-depth consideration of all or any 
of the scrutiny topics listed above. It also enables a unique opportunity for Members to engage in 
a range of scrutiny activities: 
 

• Examination of policies and strategies 

• Survey and questionnaire develop
[...]

 D
is
a
b
il
it
ie
s
 

 

 

1
5
 S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 
2
0
0
9
 

P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 M
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 2
0
0
9
/1
0
 –
 Q
u
a
rt
e
r 
1
 

T
o
 c
o
n
s
id
e
r 
a
n
d
 c
o
m
m
e
n
t 
o
n
 t
h
e
 p
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 r
e
p
o
rt
 f
o
r 
Q
u
a
rt
e
r 
1
. 

C
o
n
ta
c
t 
O
ff
ic
e
r:
  
J
o
 P
ro
u
d
 

 

1
7
 N
o
v
e
m
b
e
r 
2
0
0
9
 

P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 M
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 2
0
0
9
/1
0
 –
 Q
u
a
rt
e
r 
2
 

T
o
 c
o
n
s
id
e
r 
a
n
d
 c
o
m
m
e
n
t 
o
n
 t
h
e
 p
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 r
e
p
o
rt
 f
o
r 
Q
u
a
rt
e
r 
2
 

C
o
n
ta
c
t 
O
ff
ic
e
r:
  
J
o
 P
ro
u
d
 

 

1
9
 J
a
n
u
a
ry
 2
0
1
0
 

P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 M
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 2
0
0
9
/1
0
 –
 Q
u
a
rt
e
r 
3
 

T
o
 c
o
n
s
id
e
r 
a
n
d
 c
o
m
m
e
n
t 
o
n
 t
h
e
 p
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 r
e
p
o
rt
 f
o
r 
Q
u
a
rt
e
r 
3
. 

C
o
n
ta
c
t 
O
ff
ic
e
r:
  
J
o
 P
ro
u
d
 

 

1
6
 M
a
rc
h
 2
0
1
0
 

P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 M
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 2
0
0
9
/1
0
 –
 Q
u
a
rt
e
r 
4
 

T
o
 c
o
n
s
id
e
r 
a
n
d
 c
o
m
m
e
n
t 
o
n
 t
h
e
 p
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 r
e
p
o
rt
 f
o
r 
Q
u
a
rt
e
r 
4
 

C
o
n
ta
c
t 
O
ff
ic
e
r:
  
J
o
 P
ro
u
d
 

 

 
 

 

 It
e
m
s
 t
o
 b
e
 p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
d
  

  
It
e
m
 

P
ro
g
re
s
s
 

 
 

 

 

35



36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Children and Lifelong Learning Scrutiny Panel held on 4 March 2009
	5 16 to 18 year olds not in Education, Training or Employment (NEET)
	6 Services for Adults and Children with Disabilities
	7 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Creating Opportunities - Report - Forward Plan Appendix 1

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CREATING OPPORTUNITIES AND TACKLING 
INEQUALITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - 

TOWN HALL ON 21 JULY 2009 
 
 
Members Present: Councillors P Thacker (Chairman), J Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman), 

S Allen, Y Lowndes, B Saltmarsh and N Khan 
 
Also present: Cllr John Fox 

 
Cllr W Trueman 
 
 

Representing the Leader of the Peterborough 
Independent Forum 
Representing the Leader of the Liberal Democrat 
Group 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

John Richards 
Maureen Phillips 
Denise Radley 
Paulina Ford 
Emma Black 
 

Executive Director, Children’s Services 
Assistant Director, Families and Communities 
Executive Director of Adult Social Services 
Performance Scrutiny and Research Officer    
Head of Legal 

 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
 
An apology had been received from Maggie Kirkbride. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
Cllr John Fox declared a personal interest in item 6 as he was a member of Peterborough 
Council for Voluntary Services (PCVS) and Shop Mobility. 
 

3. Minutes  
 

3.1 Children and Lifelong Learning Scrutiny Panel held on 4 March 2009  
 
The minutes of the Children and Lifelong Learning Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 4 March 
2009 were approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions  
 
There were no requests for Call-in to consider. 
 

5. 16 to 18 year olds not in Education, Training or Employment (NEET)  
 
The Assistant Director of Family and Communities presented a report on the rising numbers 
of young people Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET) in Peterborough.  The 
report gave statistical data and an outline of the associated plans that have been put in place 
to reduce the number of NEET’s in Peterborough. The reduction of young people who are 
NEET is a critical national indicator (NI117) in the Local Area Agreement.  
 
The Young People’s Service delivered connexions services within Peterborough to meet all 
the statutory responsibilities to young people.  These included: 
 

Ø A careers service 



Ø Support and encouragement to enable participation in education or training 
Ø Assessment of young people with learning difficulties and/or disabilities to assist their 

transition into post 16 education and training opportunities 
Ø A commitment to offer a suitable place in post 16 learning to all young people leaving 

compulsory education. 
 
The report presented an accurate picture of performance against annual targets over the 
past three years and the current position as of June 2009 which was 10.1% against an 
annual target of 7.5%.  This target was based on a planned reduction of 2% by 2010.  The 
national average performance for this indicator at the end of May 2009 was 7.3% with 
Peterborough showing a figure of 9.7%.   
 
Figures for NEET usually increased during August as young people left statutory education 
with numbers falling again through September and October as young people moved into 
education, training or work.  Compared to the previous year NEET levels had started to rise 
in Peterborough from January 2009. Levels continued to rise above the expected rate for the 
time of the year indicating that meeting the target of 7.5% would be challenging. 
 
It was widely recognised that young people from the following groups were at risk of 
becoming NEET: 

• young people with learning difficulties and disabilities  

• young people who are looked after/ care leavers  

• young people who attended alternative provision pre 16  

• young people who have been involved with the Youth Offending Service  

• teenage mothers  

• young people who have qualifications below level 2 (equivalent to below 5 
GCSEs A-C). 

 
The Committee were advised that the Young Peoples Service continued to focus resources 
on work to prevent education leavers becoming NEET and targeted resources to track and 
support those who were NEET to enable them to access suitable opportunities and provision.  
Work was being done with a range of services and organisations and there was also a wide 
range of new initiatives being planned. 
 
A young person who had been a NEET attended the meeting as an expert witness to share 
her experiences and the services that had been offered to her.  She explained that she had 
attended Marshfield’s School and after leaving had been out of work for one year but now 
had a job.  During the time she was out of work she had signed up to a programme call New 
Deal at the Job Centre and this programme gave people on benefits the help and support 
they needed to look for work.  She had also undertaken voluntary work and became a young 
leader.  She advised that she had been given a range of support and advice which eventually 
helped her to get employment. 
 
Observations and questions were raised and discussed including: 
 

• The Connexions Summer Group was a group of post 16 young people from Marshfield’s 
School who had a day at the seaside, two days at Ferry Meadows and went kite flying.  
The activities had been funded by the Youth Bank. 

• Officers were asked how they knew the ethnicity of the young people in the not known 
category.  It was explained that generally the authority knew what the ethnicity of the not 
known category was because prior to them leaving school they had been in the system.  
However there were some that moved into the area and had not registered with any of 
the services. 

• Officers needed to look at innovative ways of offering advice to ensure that there was a 
greater take up by the young people.  



• For future reports, officers were asked to include actual numbers alongside percentages 
to aid clarity. 

• How did we as an authority compare with our Family Benchmarking Group?  Officers 
advised that this comparative data could be provided to the Committee. 

• Officers were asked what could be done to improve the service provided?  Plans were 
already being developed but some times children did not get the examination results they 
were expecting which meant they did not go on to do what they had originally planned.  
We are now engaging with Children’s Services to see what more can be done for these 
children and we would like to see the Council creating more opportunities for training or 
employment for NEET’s. 

• It was noted that 509 children in Peterborough were NEET and that 64% of the NEET 
group were leaving education with qualifications below level 2.   Why were we failing this 
number of children and what needed to be done to raise their level of attainment?  
Officers agreed that this level of performance was unacceptable.  These young people 
needed a lot of support to become employable and to be able to engage with employers. 

• The Council was the largest employer in Peterborough and we needed to establish a 
policy to give these children who are in care and most at risk direct help. 

• There were 176 fewer young people in employment (both with and without training) than 
this time last year, reflecting the impact of the economic downturn.  The Council should 
be taking the lead in helping these young people.and engaging with other employers, 
including publicising those employers who are currently helping young people who are 
NEET. 

• More resources and support in the community and with employers was needed. 

• What is needed is more engagement about further education, training and employment 
within schools, at home with the family, with employers in Peterborough and from the 
Council. 

 

ACTION AGREED 
 

(i) That the relevant Lead Officer keeps the Committee informed of the changing picture 
with regard to NI 117 - 16 to 18 year olds not in Education, Training or Employment 
(NEET) by regular bi monthly updates in the Scrutiny Bulletin. 

 
(ii) That the relevant Lead Officer provides information via the Scrutiny Bulletin on how 

we compare with other authorities in our benchmarking group with NI 117. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

(i) That it be recommended to the Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and University 
and the Lead Officer: 

 
(a) That a policy is developed which actively encourages the City Council to 

consider any job or training opportunities to young people who fall into the 
category of 16 to 18 year olds not in Education, Training or Employment 
(NEET). In particular the policy should look to support the groups of young 
people most at risk of becoming NEET: 

 

• Young people with learning difficulties and disabilities 

• Young people who are looked after/care leavers 

• Young people who attended alternative provision pre 16 

• Young people who have been involved with the Youth Offending 
Service 

• Teenage mothers 
 

(b) That as one of the main employers in Peterborough; Peterborough City 
Council should work to be recognised as leading the way in setting an 



example to other employers in employing young people who fall into the 
category of NEET. 

 
(ii) That an engagement strategy is developed to actively work with other employers 

across Peterborough to encourage them to employ or train young people who fall into 
the category of NEET. This strategy is to include publicising those employers who 
already help young people who fall in to this category. 

 
The above recommendations are linked to the National Indicator 117 which is in the Local 
Area Agreement under the priority of Creating Opportunities and Tackling Inequalities. 
 
 

6. Services for Adults and Children with Disabilities  
 
The Executive Director of Children’s Services and Executive Director of Adult Social Services 
gave a presentation to the Committee setting out the position statement relating to adults and 
children’s services for those with disabilities. The presentation highlighted some of the plans 
for those services and then proposed some scrutiny topics that the Committee may wish to 
look at in more detail.  The areas identified for scrutiny would provide a great opportunity for 
members to get involved.  Key areas highlighted to the Committee for possible scrutiny were: 
 
Adults 
 

I. User-led organisations – “Putting People First”.  Peterborough had supported and 
funded the development of the Disability Forum which it was hoped would become the 
key user-led organisation for the city. The Committee could add value by examining 
progress to date and how the Forum could be most effective in its role. 

II. Self-directed support.  It aimed to enable individuals to take control over their money or 
services and be creative in meeting their own needs.  This had started to be 
implemented in January 2009 and scrutiny could evaluate the progress of the 
programme and provide challenge. 

III. Carers including young carers.  A new local strategy for carers in Peterborough was 
about to be finalised.  A new Carers’ Partnership Board was in place and collaboration 
between the new Carers’ Partnership Board and the Scrutiny Committee could be an 
exciting venture. 

IV. Disabled parents with disabled children.  These families often had very complex needs. 
There was potential for difficulties between agencies working with the family (children’s 
services, adult social care and health services) and potential for confusion over who 
provided what and how to get help.  Scrutiny could undertake a focused piece of work 
looking at these families and service provision. 

 
Children 
 

I. Parental satisfaction. Many children with moderate disabilities were not currently 
accessing services.  The ability of children with disability and their families to access 
mainstream community and leisure facilities was also central to parental satisfaction. 
Parental engagement with elected members was therefore crucial to effective scrutiny 
of services. 

II. The development of the integrated service.  The progress of this service was an ideal 
area for scrutiny. 

III. Supporting transition into adulthood.  There was a considerable amount of 

work required to develop holistic services which supported young people into 
adulthood and independence.  Scrutiny could play a part in ensuring that this 
approach worked. 

 
Observations and questions were raised and discussed including: 
 



• What services were provided for under 18 year old carers?  Officers advised that 
unless a young carer was designated a child in need they did not receive any help.  
This was an area which did need attention through scrutiny.  Peterborough Council of 
Voluntary Services (PCVS) was being strengthened and there was a Young Carers 
Strategy which was being strengthened and reviewed to ensure young carers 
received support. 

• Young carers had some activities provided for them during school holidays but some 
of them did not have transport to get to these activities.  This was an issue and was 
being looked at as part of an officer task and finish group.  

• Would the public toilets which will have changing facilities for older disabled children 
in Cathedral Square be of the same standard as the Changing Places toilets?  
Officers confirmed that this was what was intended but the toilets would be located in 
St Peter’s arcade and not Cathedral Square.  As there was confusion about where 
the toilets would be located officers would provide clarification on their exact location. 

• Services for adults seemed good however many departments were often involved 
with the same service user and this caused confusion and made it difficult to find out 
at what stage a case was. 

• Why did it take so long to provide services for disabled people? Major adaptations did 
take longer and could be a significant number of weeks but smaller adaptations took 
less time. 

• What support, guidance and services were provided to children with disabilities who 
had left school?  Connexions followed these through but we needed to look at how 
pro-active we were at tracking transitional cases for people with disabilities. 

• Officers were asked to explain what supported living was and what the direct 
payments processing time was for supported living.  A piece of work had been 
commissioned to look into the process of direct payments for children and a report 
can be provided to the Committee at a future meeting.  Information on the processing 
time for direct payments was not thought to be routinely collected and officers would 
ascertain if data could be provided outside of this meeting.   

• There were a lot of group activities organised through summer schools for children 
but not for adults and this highlighted a gap in services for children going into 
adulthood.  This could be looked at further by the committee if they chose to 
undertake a piece of work on supporting transition into adulthood. 

• There were a lot of young people with disabilities with English not as their first 
language who did not receive any of the services offered because they had not been 
identified.  At the invitation of the Chairman an expert witness from the newly formed 
Carers Partnership Board was asked to come forward and talk about the work of the 
Board.  She advised that the Board had been looking at the Carers Strategy and had 
formed working groups to look at different aspects of the Strategy. 

 

 ACTION AGREED 
 

Lead officer to provide information to the committee on supported living, direct payments and 
the processing time. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(i) That it be recommended that the following areas of work are to be scrutinised in 

depth  and incorporated into the work programme of this committee: 
 

(a) Carers including young carers – what services are provided and how are the 
council supporting them. 

(b) Development of the integrated service – to ensure that children move 
seamlessly through the services. 

(c) Supporting the transition of children with disabilities into adulthood. 
 



That the Executive Director of Children’s Services works with the Scrutiny Officer to identify 
how this work can be taken forward. 
 
(ii) That a report is commissioned to look at how many and what types of support groups 

are available for children and adults with disabilities. The report to also identify 
duplication of groups and how they could work effectively together to improve the 
support to children and adults with disabilities. 

 

(iii) That a report is commissioned to look at how young people with disabilities and also 
with English not as their first language are supported through the services provided 
for children with disabilities. 

 
 

7. Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan, containing key 
decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual Cabinet 
Members would make during the course of the following four months.  Members were invited 
to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in 
the Committee’s work programme. 

 

 ACTION AGREED 
 

 The Committee noted the Forward Plan and agreed that: 
 

(i) The lead officers provide an update and further information via the Scrutiny Bulletin 
on the Building Schools for the Future programme, including the milestones. 

 
(ii) The lead officer provides further information on the extensions to Woodston and 

Hampton Hargate Schools via the Scrutiny Bulletin. 
 
 

8. Work Programme  
 
Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2009/2010 and discussed 
possible items for inclusion. 
 

ACTION AGREED 
 

The Committee agreed to include the following items in the 2009/2010 work programme for 
the September meeting: 
 

1. Education Standards – unvalidated exam results of all key stages 
2. The results on the delivery through localities consultation 
3. LAA Priority Performance report for Quarter 1 

 
The Committee also requested that the Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and University 
and the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services attend the November meeting to give an 
update on their portfolios. 
 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Tuesday 15 September 2009 
 
 
 



 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
7.05  - 9.00 pm 


